Trade and other payables
Total

686,497
40,836

2,831,073 7,995,687 11,513,257
40,836

727,333 2,831,073 7,995,687 11,554,093

Market risk - interest rate

The Entity is exposed to interest rate risk through its borrowings from QTC and cash deposited in interest bearing accounts. The risk
in borrowing is effectively managed through QTC’s capacity to issue securities with variable terms allowing an appropriate duration
for debt. The Entity manages its loan portfolio by setting, monitoring and adjusting the terms and duration as allowed under its
commercial financing contract with QTC.
The Entity does not trade in foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity price ranges.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to the Statement of Comprehensive Income if interest rates change by +/- 1%
from the year-end rates applicable to the Entity's financial assets and liabilities. The calculations assume that the rate would be held
constant over the next financial year, with the change occurring at the beginning of that year. This is mainly attributable to the Entity’s
exposure to variable interest rates on its borrowings from QTC.

62   Seqwater Annual Report 2021-22

-1% +1%2022 Net carrying
amounts
$000

Profit ProfitEquity Equity
$000 $000 $000$000

318,386
9,179,472

(3,184) (3,184) 3,184 3,184Cash and cash equivalents
QTC borrowings - loans
Overall effect on profit and equity

3,358 3,358 (2,946) (2,946)
174 174 238 238

Net carrying
amounts
$000

-1% +1%2021
Profit ProfitEquity Equity
$000 $000 $000 $000

473,016
9,421,154

(4,730) (4,730) 4,730 4,730Cash and cash equivalents
QTC borrowings - loans
Overall effect on profit and equity

3,237 3,237 (2,839) (2,839)
(1,493)(1,493) 1,891 1,891

D1-3 Capital management

The Entity must give the responsible Ministers an estimate of its net profit for the year, and a recommendation on the amount of
annual return to be paid. The recommendation is to be provided to Ministers between 1 and 15 May prior to the end of the financial
year. Before the end of the financial year, the responsible Ministers must either approve the recommendation or direct the Entity to
pay another amount (though not more than the estimated net profit previously advised) as decided under section 53 of the South
East Queensland Water (Restructuring) Act 2007. The return must be paid within 6 months after the end of the financial year.

[…]

The changes have been applied retrospectively with an adjustment of comparative opening balance at 1 July 2020. However, a
separate statement of financial position as at 1 July 2020 is not provided because the overall impact of these changes is not
considered material.

Impact of changes

As a result of the change in accounting policy, $4.6m of capitalised software intangible assets as at 1 July 2020 have been expensed
through opening accumulated surplus, with a $1,1m reduction in 2020-21’s reported amortisation expense. A further $0.2m SaaS
development costs have been reclassified as supplies and services expense in 2020-21. In the Statement of Cash Flows, payments
for capitalised configuration and customisation costs in 2020-21 reported as “Payment for intangibles” have been reclassified to
‘Payments to suppliers and employees” under cash outflows from operating activities.

The net impacts are summarised in the table below:

Balance Sheet (Extract) As previously stated
1 July 2020

lncrease/(decrease) Restated
1 July 2020

$000 $000$000
Non-current assets - Intangibles
Non-current liabilities - Deferred tax liabilities

158,399
185,089

(4,610)
(1,383)

153,789
183,706

1,745.640 (3,227) 1,742,413Net assets
Accumulated deficit (294,360) (3,227) (297,587)
Total equity 1,745.640 (3,227) 1,742,413

Seqwater Annual Report 2021-22 65

Statement of Comprehensive Income
(Extract)

lncrease/(decrease)As previously stated
30 June 2021

Restated
30 June 2021

$000 $000 $000
Expenses -Supplies and services 175.905 287 176,192
Expenses -Depreciation and amortisation 265,312 (1,055) 264.257
Total operating expenses 1,019.400 (768) 1,018,632
Operating result before income tax 19,795 768 20,563

7,199 230 7,429Income tax expense
Operating profit 12,596 539 13,134

Balance Sheet (Extract) As previously stated
30 June 2021

IncreaseZ(decrease) Restated
30 June 2021

$000 $000 $000
Non-current assets - Intangibles
Non-current liabilities - Deferred tax
liabilities
Net assets
Accumulated deficit
Total equity

152.300 (3,842) 148,458

192,288
1,758.236
(281,764)
1,758.236

(1,153)
(2,689)
(2,689)
(2,689)

191,135
1,755,547
(284,453)

1,755,547

D4 Future impact of accounting standards not yet effective
All other Australian accounting standards and interpretations with future effective dates are either not applicable to the Entity’s
activities or have no material impact on the Entity.